
To: Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and 
Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 27 November 2019

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019 at 10.00 
am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There is no urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There is no exempt business at this time  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4  Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5  Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 October 2019  (Pages 7 - 16)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6  Committee Planner  (Pages 17 - 20)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7  No notices of motion have been received  

POLICE AND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

8  SFRS Thematic: Grenfell Tower - Post Incident Report  (Pages 21 - 24)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

9  Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report  (Pages 25 - 52)

10  Aberdeen City Joint Inspection Action Plan  (Pages 53 - 66)

11  Significant Case Reviews - Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee  (Pages 67 - 
72)

12  Corporate Parenting Annual Report  (Pages 73 - 134)

13  Child Poverty Action Report  (Pages 135 - 140)

LOCAL RESILIENCE

14  Generic Emergency Plan  (Pages 141 - 160)

15  Date of Next Meeting - 26 February 2020 at 10.00am  



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-c
[...]
he discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 10 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Wheeler 
and Nicoll (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION

1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and indicated her appreciation 
for the continuing support and good work of the committee.

The Convener advised that it was Mental Health Day, a subject she was very aware of 
and had been fortunate to attend Child and Adolescence Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) at the City Hospital. The Convener advised that it had been a very good visit 
and members were able to attend if they so wished. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 JUNE 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 13 June 2019.

The Convener advised that since the last meeting, Sandy Stuart had sadly passed away 
and re-intimated her appreciation of his positive input to this Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to pay tribute to Sandy Stuart, and to recognise his positive input as a former 

member of the Committee; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2019

4. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner presented by the Chief Officer 
- Governance.

The Committee commented on the continued delay to the presentation of Item 15 (Generic 
Emergency Plan) on the planner and sought explanation. They heard of the increase in 
the volume of material generated by officers which had not been anticipated. This was 
now being consolidated and the report would be presented to the December meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that in regard to item 15 on the planner, (Generic Emergency Plan), that the 

report due to come to Committee next cycle would be a consolidated document, 
which would consolidate various different documents that officers were currently 
using;

(ii) to agree to remove items 7 (Police Scotland Performance Report Full Year), 11 
(Building Standards Activity Report), 12 (Child Protection Committee Annual 
Report), 13 (Scottish Fire and Rescue Strategic Plan 2019-22), 14 (Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Q1 Public Protection Report and 16 (Scottish Government 
Consultation Update; and

(iii) to otherwise note the information contained within the business planner.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2022 
CONSULTATION UPDATE

5. The Committee had before it the Strategic Plan presented by the Local Senior Fire 
Officer, Bruce Farquharson.  

The Committee heard that the plan had been laid before the Scottish Parliament and 
identified the changing needs of the service.

The plan presented 4 Key Outcomes arising from feedback
1. Prevention – SFRS aimed for collaborative and targeted prevention and protection 

activities that would improve community safety and wellbeing and support 
sustainable economic growth.

2. Response – SFRS aimed for a flexible operational model which would provide an 
effective emergency response to meet diverse community risks across Scotland.

3. People – feedback indicated the fire service was a great place to work where 
people were safe, supported and empowered to deliver high performing innovative 
services; and

4. Public value – SFRS remained fully accountable and maximised their public value 
by delivering a high quality, sustainable fire and rescue service for Scotland.  

Mr Farquharson spoke in furtherance of the report and answered various questions from 
members.  Mr Farquharson explained that the next steps would be for a review of the 

Page 8



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2019

Local Plan which would involve Community Planning Aberdeen and this committee for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Plan 2019-22 Consultation Update.   

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 2019/20 Q1 PUBLIC PROTECTION 
REPORT - SFR/19/389

6. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Quarter 1 
Performance Report presented by the Local Senior Fire Officer.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS 2019/20 Performance Report.

The Committee received an overview from Mr Farquharson which included information on 
a downward
[...]
a place of safety.

Information on ‘cuckooing’, a national issue whereby drug and crime groups coerce 
vulnerable people to carry out their business, was presented to the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that a report be brought back to this Committee in regard to Cuckooing; 
(ii) to convey thanks to all staff throughout Police Scotland for their continued efforts 

and hard work; and
(iii) to endorse the content of the report.  

POLICE SCOTLAND - DIGITALLY ENABLED POLICING : A PRESENTATION BY 
INSPECTOR JON MILLAR

8. The Committee received a presentation from Inspector Jon Millar, Police Scotland 
regarding Digitally Enabled Policing.

The Committee heard an overview on the project journey, which indicated the time, cost 
and resources deployed to deliver approximately 10,000 devices to front line officers 
across Scotland. Inspector Millar advised that the intention was to provide officers with 
digital content without the need to return to offices to carry out such tasks. This would not 
diminish nor change the way in which local policing was delivered, but would make it more 
efficient.

The Committee were very impressed at this developing technology and looked forward to 
a progress update to a future meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that an update presentation be provided to the Committee in regard to 

the progress on Digitally Enabled Policing, which would include details on the 
amount of police officers trained to use the device; and

Page 10



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2019

(ii) to otherwise thank Inspector Jon Millar for this presentation and to note the 
information provided.  

ABERDEEN CITY JOINT INSPECTION REPORT - OPE/19/238

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Integrated Children's 
Services, which presented the Aberdeen City Joint Inspection Report.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee:
(a) note the findings of the ‘Report of a joint inspection of services for children and 

young people in need of care and protection in Aberdeen’ – September 2019 
(Appendix A), and

(b)  note the requirement on the Community Planning Partnership to prepare a plan 
detailing the action it intended to take in response to the Inspection Report, to 
submit this to the Care Inspectorate within 6 weeks of publication (15 October 2019) 
and for this to be shared with Members via a Service Update.

The Committee heard from the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s Services, who spoke 
in furtherance of the report.  Mr Simpson explained that the report would also be submitted 
to the Chief Officer Group for approval and he would report back to the committee with a 
finalised version.  

The Committee were provided with a summary of the report’s findings which indicated 
positive partnership working with no significant areas for improvement that had not already 
been identified locally.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations;
(ii) to request that a finalised report be submitted to the December meeting for 

information; and
(iii) to extend thanks to all staff involved with the Joint Inspection Report 

ABERDEEN CITY CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/2019 - 
OPE/19/266

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Integrated Children's 
Services, which presented the Aberdeen Child Protection Committee’s Annual report for 
2018-19, in order to provide information and assurance.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee:

Page 11

http://thezone/web/images/employee/Photograph/A1017102.JPG
http://thezone/web/images/employee/Photograph/A1017102.JPG
http://thezone/web/images/employee/Photograph/A1017102.JPG
http://thezone/web/images/employee/Photograph/A1017102.JPG


6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2019

(a) note the content of the CPC’s Annual Report 2018-19, including the Child 
Protection Improvement Programme for 2019 – 2021;

(b) note the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement 
initiatives;

(c) note the effective working across child protection; and
(d) note the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement 

initiatives relating to child protection.

The Committee received a brief overview of the report from Kymme Fraser, Programme 
Development Manager, and heard that this was the first presentation of the Aberdeen City 
Child Protection Committee Annual Report which was very welcome.

The report contained the current improvement programme and objectives, and, in that 
respect, remained a live document.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to welcome the content of the Child Protection Committee’s Annual Report 2018-

19, including the Child Protection Improvement Programme for 2019-21;
(ii) to endorse the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement 

initiatives;
(iii) to note the effective working across child protection; and
(iv) to note the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement 

initiatives relating to child protection.

GRAMPIAN JOINT HEALTH PROTECTION PLAN - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE - 
OPE/19/385

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services, which updated members on changes to the Grampian Joint Health 
Protection Plan, and highlighted achievements under the sections relevant to the council.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee:
(a) note any updates and achievements in relation to the Grampian Joint Health 

Protection Plan; and
(b) note that the Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan would be reviewed in 2020.

The Committee heard an overview of the report which highlighted that two Environmental 
Health Officer Trainees were progressing towards their final exams which would bring 
welcome additions to the team.

The Committee heard of Scottish Government guidance on caravan sites which would be 
circulated to all members.

Page 12



7

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
10 October 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that Scottish Government guidance on caravan sites be circulated to 

members in due course;
(ii) to note that an update report would continue to be submitted to this Committee, 

following the Scotland Public Health reform which was due in 2020; and 
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.  

BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - PLA/19/382

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which provided assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation 
to securing dangerous buildings and protectiing public safety, as well as activity on 
unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee:-
(a) note the contents of the report and appendix; and
(b) agree to 6 monthly assurance reporting – next update April 2020.

The Committee heard that the service was proactive in their activities which did see an 
increase in Notices served and highlighted the challenges to some of the enforcement 
work.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT UPDATE ON NEW BUILDING REGULATIONS- 
PLA/19/383

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which provided an update on Scottish Government Ministerial Working Groups 
on Fire Safety and Compliance & Enforcement.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the contents of the report and agrees to receiving a future update 
in Autumn 2021.

The Committee heard an overview of the report, some of which arose from the publicly 
highlighted Grenfell Fire and school building issues, which included a synopsis of the main 
changes around cladding. It was intended to update this Committee as and when further 
developments occured, and in the interim that the Scottish Government Update would be 
circulated to members.  A link to this infor
[...]

Review

At its meeting on 10 October 2019 the 

Committee noted that the Grampian Joint 

Health Protection Plan would be reviewed in 

2020

Hazel 

Stevenson

Early Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 3.3

Building Standards Activity Report

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting

Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan - 

Update Report

At its meeting on 10 October 2019 the 

Committee noted that an update report would 

continue to be submitted following the 

Scotland Public Health reform which was due 

in 2020

Hazel 

Stevenson

Early Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 3.3

Annual Committee Effectiveness Repor
To present the Report to Committee as agreed 

by Council
Dates to be confirmed Fraser Bell Governance Governance GD 7.4

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six 

Monthly Performance Report

On 04.04.2019, the Committee agreed that 

SFRS would present the six monthly 

performance report.

Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

01 July 2020

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL SENIOR OFFICER AREA

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT 
GRENFELL TOWER FIRE; POST-INCIDENT ACTIONS

Report Ref SFR/19/460

1 Recommendation

The Aberdeen Public Protection Committee is recommended to:

1.1 Consider and note the information provided in this report in relation to prevention and 
protection.

2 Introduction

2.1 The Grenfell Tower fire of 14 June 2017 saw the worst UK residential fire since the 
Second World War resulting in 72 deaths and more than 70 injuries.

2.2 This incident, understandably, resulted in heightened anxiety amongst the occupiers 
of residences within the 59 residential multi-storey buildings across Aberdeen City.

2.3 This report will summarise the actions taken by local Scottish Fire and Rescue Serv
[...]
sponse 
to this.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee:

2.1 note this report
2.2 note the action plan attached - Appendix A
2.3 instructs Graeme Simpson, Chief Officer, to provide a service update on 

progress made on the Action Plan Inspection Report, to the Public Protection 
Committee by October 2020.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A report on the Joint Inspection of Services for Children and Young People in 
need for Care and Protection in Aberdeen City was presented to the Public 
Protection Committee on 10 October 2019.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



3.2 In response to the published report the Community Planning Partnership was 
required to submit an action plan to address the identified areas for 
improvement. The action plan was approved by the Chief Officer Group on 
12th October 2019 and was endorsed by the Care Inspectorate and is 
attached as Appendix A, for committee’s information and assurance.

3.3 Many of the areas of improvement cited by the Care Inspectorate had already 
been identified by the Community Planning Partnership within existing 
strategic planning documents (the LOIP, the Child Protection Improvement 
Plan and the Corporate Parenting Action Plan), a fact that is recognised within 
the Care Inspectorate’s Report. 

3.4 The action plan lays out the identified areas for multi-agency improvement, is 
the shared responsibility of the partnership and quarterly progress reports will 
be provided to the Chief Officer Group and the Care Inspectorate. 

3.5 The action plan will last for one year and the Care Inspectorate fully recognise 
that delivery of some of the areas of improvement will be part of longer-term 
improvement work for the partnership. 

3.6 Due to the positive inspection report, the Care Inspectorate are unlikely to 
return for a follow up inspection for three years. Committee will be updated as 
to progress on the implementation of the action plan by way of a service 
update in 12 months time.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are
[...]
r children in 
need of protection than looked 
after children and young 
people.

The BIU will provide leaders with regular 
data reports on the outcomes for all 
groups of children including those who 
are LAC.

Updates to the Data Summary Report 
will be provided on a quarterly basis. 

The BIU will support the collection, 
analysis and reporting of data that 
demonstrates outcomes for children 
and young people. 

Chief Officer – 
BIU

P
age 66



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE
Public Protection Committee 

DATE 4 December 2019 

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Significant Case Reviews - Aberdeen City Child 
Protection Committee

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/401
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 

REPORT AUTHOR Stuart Lamberton

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the committee of the conclusion of Aberdeen City Child Protection 
Committee’s Significant Case Review (SCR) in relation to the circumstances of Child 
D and to provide a summary of the recently published Triennial Report on national 
SCRs from the Care Inspectorate.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: 

2.1 notes the content of the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committees (CPC) 
update in relation to the SCR and that the learning from this case will be 
incorporated into the Child Protection Programme 2019-2021; 

2.2 notes that the case in relation to the SCR is sub-judice and therefore no further 
information can be publicly shared at this time; 

2.3 notes the next steps in relation to the SCR are to compile an Executive 
Summary which can be published once the case is no longer sub-judice and to 
produce a detailed analysis of the Welsh Methodology that was used to conduct 
the SCR;

2.4 notes the summary of the Triennial report on national SCRs from the Care 
Inspectorate. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The full SCR report for Child D is sub-judice and has already been approved by 
Aberdeen City’s Chief Officer Group
[...]
rate Parenting responsibilities (outlined in 
part 9 of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014).

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

 It is recommended that Committee:

2.1.     Note the Corporate Parenting Policy and Plan (appendix 1).

2.2 Note the Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) six  month report (appendix 2).

2.3   Instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to bring 
Aberdeen City’s refreshed Corporate Parenting Action plan to the Public 
Protection Committee in April 2021; and  

2.4    Instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to support 
Care experienced Young People to present a progress update on delivery of 
the Corporate Parenting Action Plan to the Public Protection Committee on 1 
July 2020

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting on 10 October 2018, the Committee requested an annual update 
on the Council’s progress in meeting its corporate parenting responsibilities in 
the past year. This is the fourth annual report providing an overview of 
Corporate Parenting actions, activities and outcomes. Previous reporting to 
Committee has linked care experienced young people’s inclusion and 
engagement with Champions Board development, to the broader attainment of 
Corporate Parenting Outcomes.

3.2 The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014, legally embeds the 
concept of corporate parenting and defines the role and activities of corporate 
parents as, collectively ‘designed to ensure that the attention and resources of 
various publicly funded organisations are explicitly focused on the task of 
safeguarding and promoting the wellbeing of looked after children and care 
leavers’ (Centre for Excellence for Children’s Care and Protection CELCIS, 
Corporate Parenting Implementation Notes, 2016).

3.3   Aberdeen City Council first developed its Corporate Parenting Strategy in 2009. 
This was refreshed in 2012, through development of a Corporate Parenting 
Policy and Action Plan 2012 – 2
[...]
ge in that it will improve outcomes 
for children.  

A full EHRIA is not requested. The report seeks to 
notify the Committee that Operational Delivery 
Committee has approved the Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan as the Child Poverty Action Plan 
for 2019-22.       
A Full EHRIA has been carried out on the LOIP and it 
showed a positive impact on Age and intersectionality 
as it will improve outcomes for All children.   

Page 138



Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Agreeing the use of the LOIP to act as the CPAR will 
be a positive move in addressing socio-economic 
disadvantage. There is no disadvantage foreseen to 
any protected characteristics, and the aim of the LOIP 
is to improve outcomes for all.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Operational Delivery Committee Report – Agenda Item 11 September 2019

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

None

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Derek McGowan
Title Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment
Email Address demcgowan@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522226

Page 139

mailto:demcgowan@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 4th December 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Generic Emergency Plan

REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/459

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance

REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert, Assurance Manager

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present for approval a generic emergency plan for Aberdeen City Council.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee notes the Generic Emergency Plan which will become effective 
from 31st January 2020 and agrees to receive an update on implementation of the Plan 
at its April meeting as part of the Resilience Annual Report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Public Protection Committee’s purpose is “to provide assurance on the 
statutory regulatory duties placed on the Council for: . . 

Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 December 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Delaney 
(as substitute for Councillor Greig), Grant (as substitute for Councillor Duncan), 
Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The Convener asked the members to declare any interests and none were 
declared.

INTRODUCTION

4. The Convener welcomed all to the meeting and expressed appreciation to Police 
Scotland and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service for their continued partnership 
engagement with Council and this Committee. Recent examples of positive operational 
activity were highlighted.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 OCTOBER 2019

5. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of 10 October 2019.

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the minute as a correct record

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved : -
to note the content of the business planner.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT: GRENFELL TOWER 
- POST INCIDENT REPORT - SFR/19/460

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented a Post Incident Report arising from the 
Grenfell Tower Fire in London.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in this report in relation to 
prevention and protection.

The Committee heard an overview of the report which included reference to the inherent 
safety present within high rise buildings in Aberdeen. The Committee heard that SFRS 
also visited all such buildings annually and were complimentary of the additional fire 
prevention and detection measures applied by Aberdeen City Council.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/19/456

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which presented the Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1.

The Committee heard an overview of the report and an explanation was provided 
regarding referral increases. The Committee also heard of activity during the recent 
National Adoption Week.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

ABERDEEN CITY JOINT INSPECTION ACTION PLAN - OPE/19/444

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which provided an updated Action Plan as requested following 
presentation of the Aberdeen City Joint Inspection Report  to committee on 10 October 
2019.



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

The report recommended: -
that the Committee –
a) note the report
b) note the action plan attached at Appendix A; and
c) instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated Children and Family Services to provide a 

service update on progress made on the Action Plan, to the Public Protection 
Committee by 7 October 2020 

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations with direction that at recommendation c); -    ‘service 
update’ be amended to ‘report’.

SIGNIFICANT CASE REVIEWS - ABERDEEN CITY CHILD PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE - OPE/19/401

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which arose from the conclusion of a Significant Case Review 
(SCR) which had been presented to the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee. The 
report also provided a summary of the recently published Triennial Report on national 
SCRs from the Care Inspectorate.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee -
a) note the content of the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee’s update in 

relation to the SCR and that the learning from this case will be incorporated into 
the Child Protection Programme 2019-2021; 

b) note that the case in relation to the SCR is sub-judice and therefore no further 
information can be shared at this time;

c) note the next steps in relation to the SCR are to compile an Executive Summary 
which can be published once the case is no longer sub-judice and to produce a 
detailed analysis of the Welsh Methodology that was used to conduct the SCR; 
and

d) note the summary of the Triennial report on national SCRs from the Care 
Inspectorate.

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/19/346

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which provided the Corporate Parenting Annual Report.



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

The report recommended: –
that the Committee -
a) note the Corporate Parenting Policy and Plan (appendix 1);
b) note the Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) six month report (appendix 2); 
c) instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to bring 

Aberdeen City’s refreshed Corporate Parenting Action plan to the Public 
Protection Committee in April 2021; and

d) instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to support Care 
Experienced Young People to present a progress update on delivery of the 
Corporate Parenting Action Plan to the Public Protection Committee on 1 July 
2020.

The Committee heard a summary of the report which included reference to the software 
application – Mind of My Own – which had been introduced to assist Local Authority 
Young People within Aberdeen City. The application developer had been significantly 
impressed by the manner and speed with which Aberdeen City adopted the product. 
This resulted in three awards being presented to those involved in the project. 

The Committee were also advised that Care Experienced Young People (CEYP) 
throughout Scotland have previously been able to participate in Christmas Day Dinner 
activities held in Edinburgh or Glasgow and arranged by various charity and voluntary 
organisations. 

The Committee were further advised that this year, CEYP in Aberdeen City would 
benefit from a locally hosted Christmas Day Dinner, which was being hosted by 
Aberdeen City Council volunteer staff. The City is the only local authority to arrange 
such an event.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to note the beneficial impact on the development of the Champions Board of the 

Life Changes Trust award with confirmation of the additional funding of £50,000 
per annum, from 2019-2021 and to support continued match funding from within 
agreed existing budget lines.

CHILD POVERTY ACTION REPORT - CUS/19/393

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention & 
Community Empowerment which provided an update on the Child Poverty Plan

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note that the Operational Delivery Committee (ODC) has approved 
the Local Outcome Improvement Plan as the Child Poverty Action Plan for 2019-22.



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

The Committee heard that having been approved by the ODC, the report was now 
presented to provide assurance to the Committee on the Council’s activities in respect of 
Child Poverty.

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the recommendation.

GENERIC EMERGENCY PLAN - GOV/19/459

13. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the Aberdeen City Council Generic Emergency Plan.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee -
a) note the Generic Emergency Plan which will become effective from 31 January 

2020; and 
b) agree to receive an update on implementation of the Plan at its 13 May 2020 

meeting as part of the Resilience Annual Report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations including that the report was welcome.

- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, The Depute Provost, Convener



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019


